
**VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE
BOARD REPORT**

TO: VILLAGE PRESIDENT & BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: ANTHONY SPECIALE, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS
GEOFF PAYTON, STREETS & PROPERTIES SUPERVISOR
SUBJECT: RESOLUTION: CHANGE ORDER #1 FOR THE 2019 ROAD PROGRAM
AGENDA: JULY 2, 2019 BOARD MEETING
DATE: JUNE 26, 2019

ISSUE

Should the Village Board approve Change Order #1 for the 2019 MFT Program.

DISCUSSION

The program includes patching on Wheeler Road, Capitol Drive, Merrill Road, Maple Street and McCannon Street. In addition, microsurfacing and ADA improvements are included in the Walnut Woods neighborhood. Cracksealing on Bastian Drive, Cross Street, Frontage Road, Joy Street, Meadows Drive, Neil Road, Patricia Lane, Richards Street, Terry Drive and the Granart Road Bridge will be completed.

During the engineering pre-construction inspection, it was discovered that additional ADA Ramp and curb work would be needed in the Walnut Woods subdivision to bring them into compliance. Also, additional patching needs to be added to the program due to the severity of the winter. Changes to the scope of the project are not uncommon for this type of program. The total cost of Change Order #1 is \$55,010.00. The contractor is holding the unit price for the additional work. Staff recommends approval of the change order.

The original engineer's estimate for the 2019 Program was \$309,000.00 The Village Board approved a favorable contract for \$282,477.85 at the April 2, 2019 Board Meeting. The total cost including engineering for 2019 Program including Change Order #1 is \$337,487.00. The cost increase will reduce the MFT funds for the 2020 Program, but can be accommodated.

COST

The MFT projected budget is included in the Proposed Fiscal Year 19-20 Infrastructure Fund, account numbers 35-50-6303: Engineering Services and 35-50-7008: Capital Improvements. The Local Funds portion is included in account numbers 35-53-6303: Engineering Services and 35-53-7008: Streets / ROW Improvements.

RECOMMENDATION

The Village Board approves **Resolution #20190702PW3** authorizing Change Order #1 for the 2019 MFT Program in the amount of \$55,010.00 for construction services relating to the 2019 Road Program.



RESOLUTION NO. 20190702PW3

VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION CHANGE ORDER #1 FOR
THE 2019 ROAD PROGRAM**

WHEREAS, the Village of Sugar Grove Board of Trustees find that it is in the best interest of the Village to Change Order #1 for the 2019 Road Program, and to execute the attached agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Sugar Grove, Kane County, Illinois, as follows:

That attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit A is Change Order #1 for the 2019 Road Program. The President and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute said agreement on behalf of the Village and to take such further actions as are necessary to fulfill the terms of said agreement.

Passed by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Sugar Grove, Kane County, Illinois, at a regular meeting thereof held on the 2nd day of July, 2019.

 President of the Board of Trustees
 of the Village of Sugar Grove, Kane
 County, Illinois

ATTEST: _____
 Clerk, Village of Sugar Grove

	Aye	Nay	Absent	Abstain
Trustee Sean Herron	_____	_____	_____	_____
Trustee Rick Montalto	_____	_____	_____	_____
Trustee Ted Koch	_____	_____	_____	_____
Trustee Jennifer Konen	_____	_____	_____	_____
Trustee Heidi Lendi	_____	_____	_____	_____
Trustee Ryan Walter	_____	_____	_____	_____
President P. Sean Michels	_____	_____	_____	_____



**Illinois Department
of Transportation**

**Request for Approval
of Change in Plans**

Date: 6/26/2019

County: Kane

Request No. 1 Final

Road District or Municipality: Village of Sugar Grove

Contractor: A.C. Pavement Striping Co

Section No. 19-00000-01-GM

Address: 695 Church Road
Elgin, IL 60123

I recommend that this addition be made to the above contract.
(addition, extension, deduction) (to, from)

The estimated quantities are shown below and the contractor agrees to furnish the materials and do the work at the unit prices.

Item Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Addition(A) or Deduction(D)	Total Addition	Total Deduction
MICRO-SURFACING, SINGLE PASS, MIX C	SQ YD		3.01		\$ -	\$ -
PC CONC SIDEWALK 5 INCH, SPECIAL	SQ FT	1810.00	8.50	A	\$ 15,385.00	\$ -
DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SQ FT	210.00	35.00	A	\$ 7,350.00	\$ -
SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SQ FT	1920.00	2.50	A	\$ 4,800.00	\$ -
PARTIAL DEPTH PATCHING (SPECIAL)	SQ YD	344.00	30.00	A	\$ 10,320.00	\$ -
CRACK ROUTING (PAVEMENT)	FOOT		0.01		\$ -	\$ -
CRACK FILLING	POUND		1.40		\$ -	\$ -
BIKE PATH REMOVAL	SQ YD		15.00		\$ -	\$ -
RESTORATION	SQ YD		11.00		\$ -	\$ -
COMB CURB & GUTTER REM AND REPL	FOOT	365.00	47.00	A	\$ 17,155.00	\$ -
TRAFFIC CONT & PROT, STD 701501	L SUM		3,400.00		\$ -	\$ -
TRAFFIC CONT & PROT, STD 701801	L SUM		3,400.00		\$ -	\$ -
					\$ -	\$ -
					\$ -	\$ -
					\$ -	\$ -
					\$ -	\$ -
					\$ -	\$ -
					\$ -	\$ -
					\$ -	\$ -
					\$ -	\$ -
					\$ -	\$ -
					\$ -	\$ -
					\$ -	\$ -
					\$ -	\$ -
					\$ -	\$ -
					\$ -	\$ -
					\$ -	\$ -
					\$ -	\$ -
					\$ -	\$ -
					\$ -	\$ -
					\$ -	\$ -
					\$ -	\$ -
Total Changes:					\$ 55,010.00	\$ -

Total Net Change: \$ 55,010.00

Amount of Original Contract: \$ 282,477.85

Amount of Previous Change Orders: \$ -

Amount of adjusted/final contract: \$ 337,487.85

Total net addition to date \$ 55,010.00 which is 19.47 % of the contract price.
 (addition, deduction)

State fully the nature and reason for the change: Winter patching added. Sidewalk ramps added at park locations and added to meet all ADA requirements.

When the net increase or decrease in the cost of the contract is \$10,000.00 or more, or the time of completion is increased or decreased by 30 days or more, one of the following statements must be checked:

- The undersigned has determined that the circumstances which necessitate this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was signed.
- The undersigned has determined that the change is germane to the original contract as signed.
- The undersigned has determined that this change is in the best interest of the Local Agency and is authorized by law.

Prepared by: _____

 Title of Preparer

For County and Road District Projects

 Highway Commissioner

 Date

Submitted/Approved

 County Engineer/Superintendent of Highways

 Date

For Municipal Projects

 Municipal Officer

 Title of Municipal Officer

 Date

Approved

 Regional Engineer

 Date

Note: Make out separate form for change in length quantities.
 Give net quantities
 Submit 6 Originals
 If plans are required attached 3 sets.